
Final Standings

Class Place Driver

OVERALL 1ST Kyle Lambert

OVERALL 2ND Lloyd Murry

OVERALL 3RD Ryan Kolupa

2WD 1ST James Parascandola

2WD 2ND Ben Gilmore

2WD 3RD Chris Murphy

O4 1ST Kyle Lambert

O4 2ND Tony Zanni

O4 3RD Pat Smith

U4 1ST Shaun Hallam

U4 2ND Lloyd Murry

U4 3RD Garrison Moseley

OPEN 1ST Ryan Kolupa

OPEN 2ND Devin Colbert

OPEN 3RD Christian Peehler

Rookie of the Year Kevin Lenz

Rally X Worker of 

the Year Rob Susz

Overall standings are calculated using PAX 

points,  Class standings are calculated using

class points. 



CLASS POINTS

Class Driver TOTAL 27-Jun 25-Jul 22-Aug 3-Oct 21-Nov 16-Jan 13-Feb

2WD James Parascandola 8 6 2 0 0 0 0 0

2WD Ben Gilmore 6 3 0 2 0 0 0 1

2WD Chris Murphy 5 0 0 0 0 5 0 0

2WD Shawn Avery 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

2WD John Hatakuyama 4 0 0 0 0 4 0 0

2WD Lori Bethke 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0

2WD Jerry Trippe 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 0

2WD Brian Bethke 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

2wd Justin Santoro 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0

2WD Paul Casper 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0

2wd Devin Colbert 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

2WD Eric Johnson 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

2WD Max H 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

2WD Ryan Kolupa 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

2WD Tony Zanni 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

2WD Walter Sohwlzk 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

O4 Kyle Lambert 32 4 3 9 5 5 6 0

O4 Tony Zanni 19 0 0 12 4 3 0 0

O4 Pat Smith 11 0 0 11 0 0 0 0

O4 Gregg Vandivert 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0

O4 Kevin Lenz 9 3 0 0 2 0 2 2

O4 Darren O'Hara 8 0 0 8 0 0 0 0

O4 Daniel Schmitt 7 2 2 0 0 0 0 3

O4 Danny Morris 7 0 0 7 0 0 0 0

O4 Jack Sessions 6 0 0 6 0 0 0 0

O4 David Morris 5 0 0 5 0 0 0 0

O4 Rob Susz 5 0 0 0 0 0 5 0

O4 Adam Plueckhelm 4 0 0 0 3 0 1 0

O4 Collin Susz 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 0

O4 Dave Morris 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 0

O4 Ricky Ottman 4 0 0 0 0 4 0 0

O4 Evan McCool 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0

O4 Richard Lenz 3 1 0 0 1 0 0 1



CLASS POINTS

Class Driver TOTAL 27-Jun 25-Jul 22-Aug 3-Oct 21-Nov 16-Jan 13-Feb

O4 Thomas Pyrek 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0

O4 Chris Hancock 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0

O4 Tommy Morris 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

O4 Andrew Edgecomb 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

O4 Robert Glossop 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

O4 Sean Canfield 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

OPEN Ryan Kolupa 20 6 2 0 3 5 3 1

OPEN Devin Colbert 13 7 3 3 0 0 0 0

OPEN Christian Peehler 10 5 0 0 0 0 5 0

OPEN Justin Santoro 8 3 4 1 0 0 0 0

OPEN Sean Havens 6 2 1 0 0 1 0 2

OPEN Chris Ciufo 4 0 0 0 0 4 0 0

OPEN Dave Potocki 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 0

OPEN Paul Nandra 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0

OPEN Chris Culpepper 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 0

OPEN Chris McCarthy 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0

OPEN Dave Ciufo 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0

OPEN Justin Zeilinski 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

OPEN Danielle Fallon 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

OPEN Josh Hallimon 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

U4 Shaun Hallam 10 0 0 4 3 3 0 0

U4 Lloyd Murry 7 1 1 0 2 1 0 2

U4 Garrison Moseley 4 0 0 0 0 4 0 0

U4 Rob Brautigam 4 0 0 2 1 0 0 1

U4 Chris Chilson 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0

U4 H. William Connors 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

U4 Tony Zanni 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0

U4 William Meade 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0

U4 Brandon Chilson 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0



PAX POINTS

Class DRIVER Total w/ Drops 27-Jun 25-Jul 22-Aug 3-Oct 21-Nov 16-Jan 13-Feb

O4 Kyle Lambert 477.92 86.48 97.38 84.42 95.97 98.10 99.98 0.00

U4 Lloyd Murry 466.22 96.22 88.82 0.00 93.54 90.83 0.00 96.81

OPEN Ryan Kolupa 438.64 76.58 84.30 0.00 100.00 89.28 77.15 87.92

O4 Kevin Lenz 332.36 78.17 0.00 0.00 85.76 0.00 83.01 85.42

OPEN Sean Havens 317.79 62.61 79.03 0.00 0.00 84.36 0.00 91.78

U4 Shaun Hallam 292.18 0.00 0.00 98.66 96.07 97.45 0.00 0.00

O4 Tony Zanni 280.33 0.00 0.00 97.10 87.80 95.43 0.00 0.00

2WD Ben Gilmore 272.56 72.58 0.00 99.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

U4 Rob Brautigam 264.59 0.00 0.00 94.61 90.53 0.00 0.00 79.45

O4 Daniel Schmitt 251.84 75.48 89.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 87.21

O4 Richard Lenz 242.55 70.15 0.00 0.00 87.32 0.00 0.00 85.07

OPEN Devin Colbert 234.88 79.19 84.44 71.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

OPEN Justin Santoro 219.01 66.18 87.79 65.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2WD James Parascandola 192.50 92.47 100.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

OPEN Christian Peehler 165.38 70.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 95.13 0.00

O4 Adam Plueckhelm 142.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 87.72 0.00 55.10 0.00

U4 H. William Connors 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

U4 Garrison Moseley 99.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 99.97 0.00 0.00

2WD Chris Murphy 99.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 99.40 0.00 0.00

U4 Tony Zanni 98.70 0.00 98.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

U4 Chris Chilson 98.50 0.00 0.00 98.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

O4 Rob Susz 97.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 97.47 0.00

O4 Collin Susz 97.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 97.00 0.00

O4 Ricky Ottman 96.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 96.71 0.00 0.00

U4 William Meade 96.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 96.41 0.00 0.00

2WD John Hatakuyama 96.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 96.12 0.00 0.00

2WD Ryan Kolupa 95.19 0.00 0.00 95.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2wd Justin Santoro 94.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 94.93 0.00

2WD Max H 94.80 0.00 94.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

U4 Brandon Chilson 94.53 0.00 0.00 94.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

O4 Pat Smith 93.61 0.00 0.00 93.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

O4 Gregg Vandivert 93.55 0.00 0.00 93.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

O4 Chris Hancock 93.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 93.30 0.00 0.00



PAX POINTS

Class DRIVER Total w/ Drops 27-Jun 25-Jul 22-Aug 3-Oct 21-Nov 16-Jan 13-Feb

O4 Thomas Pyrek 91.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 91.05 0.00

O4 Sean Canfield 90.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 90.43 0.00 0.00

2WD Shawn Avery 88.80 88.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

OPEN Chris Ciufo 88.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 88.46 0.00 0.00

2WD Lori Bethke 87.75 87.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2WD Jerry Trippe 87.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 87.63 0.00 0.00

OPEN Dave Potocki 86.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 86.87 0.00

OPEN Chris Culpepper 85.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 85.57 0.00 0.00

2WD Walter Sohwlzk 85.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 85.55 0.00 0.00 0.00

OPEN Dave Ciufo 84.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 84.36 0.00 0.00

2wd Devin Colbert 83.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 83.81 0.00

O4 Darren O'Hara 83.22 0.00 0.00 83.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2WD Paul Casper 82.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 82.19 0.00 0.00

O4 Danny Morris 81.76 0.00 0.00 81.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

O4 Jack Sessions 81.14 0.00 0.00 81.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

O4 David Morris 80.98 0.00 0.00 80.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

O4 Robert Glossop 79.73 0.00 79.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2WD Eric Johnson 76.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 76.80 0.00 0.00

2WD Brian Bethke 71.06 71.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

OPEN Paul Nandra 69.21 69.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2WD Tony Zanni 68.83 68.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

OPEN Justin Zeilinski 65.87 0.00 0.00 65.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

O4 Dave Morris 58.04 0.00 0.00 58.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

OPEN Chris McCarthy 56.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 56.21 0.00

OPEN Josh Hallimon 55.06 55.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

O4 Evan McCool 54.05 0.00 0.00 54.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

OPEN Danielle Fallon 54.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 54.03 0.00

O4 Tommy Morris 53.50 0.00 0.00 53.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

O4 Andrew Edgecomb 48.75 0.00 0.00 48.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



6-27

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points

2WD James Parascandola 88 Acura Integra 1 4 15.99 0.88 14.07 13.01 92.47 6

2WD Shawn Avery 88 Acura Integra 2 6 16.65 0.88 14.65 13.01 88.80 5

2WD Lori Bethke Mazda Protégé 5 3 7 16.85 0.88 14.83 13.01 87.75 4

2WD Ben Gilmore Dodge Neon 4 15 20.37 0.88 17.93 13.01 72.58 3

2WD Brian Bethke Mazda Protégé 5 5 17 20.81 0.88 18.31 13.01 71.06 2

2WD Tony Zanni VW 6 18 21.48 0.88 18.90 13.01 68.83 1

O4 Kyle Lambert 01 Subaru 2.5RS 1 3 15.51 0.97 15.04 13.01 86.48 4

O4 Kevin Lenz Subaru TS 2 9 17.16 0.97 16.65 13.01 78.17 3

O4 Daniel Schmitt 97 Legacy Wagon 3 10 17.77 0.97 17.24 13.01 75.48 2

O4 Richard Lenz Subaru TS 4 13 19.12 0.97 18.55 13.01 70.15 1

OPEN Devin Colbert 01 Audi A6 1 5 16.43 1.00 16.43 13.01 79.19 7

OPEN Ryan Kolupa 02 Subaru WRX Wagon 2 8 16.99 1.00 16.99 13.01 76.58 6

OPEN Christian Peehler 02 Subaru WRX 3 11 18.52 1.00 18.52 13.01 70.25 5

OPEN Paul Nandra 2014 Subaru STI 4 12 18.80 1.00 18.80 13.01 69.21 4

OPEN Justin Santoro 01 Audi A6 5 14 19.66 1.00 19.66 13.01 66.18 3

OPEN Sean Havens 03 Subaru WRX 6 16 20.78 1.00 20.78 13.01 62.61 2

OPEN Josh Hallimon 02 Subaru WRX 7 19 23.63 1.00 23.63 13.01 55.06 1

U4 H. William Connors 98 Subaru OBS 1 1 13.99 0.93 13.01 13.01 100.00 2

U4 Lloyd Murry 98 Subaru OBS 2 2 14.54 0.93 13.52 13.01 96.22 1



7-25

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points

2WD JAMES PARISCANDOLA 88 ACURA INTEGRA RS 1 3 22.87 0.88 20.13 20.13 100.02 2

2WD MAX H 88 ACURA INTEGRA RS 2 8 24.13 0.88 21.23 20.13 94.80 1

O4 KYLE LAMBERT 00 SUBARU IMPREZA 2.5RS 1 1 21.31 0.97 20.67 20.13 97.38 3

O4 DANIEL SCHMITT NOT GIVEN 2 5 23.28 0.97 22.58 20.13 89.14 2

O4 ROBERT GLOSSOP 08 SUBARU IMPREZA 3 11 26.03 0.97 25.25 20.13 79.73 1

OPEN JUSTIN SANTORO 00 AUDI OF DOOM 1 4 22.93 1.00 22.93 20.13 87.79 4

OPEN DEVIN COLBERT 00 AUDI OF DOOM 2 6 23.84 1.00 23.84 20.13 84.44 3

OPEN RYAN KOLUPA 02 SUBARU WRX WAGON 3 7 23.88 1.00 23.88 20.13 84.30 2

OPEN SEAN HAVENS 03 WRX 4 10 25.47 1.00 25.47 20.13 79.03 1

U4 TONY ZANNI 98 SUBARU OBS 1 2 21.93 0.93 20.39 20.13 98.70 2

U4 LLOYD MURRAY 98 SUBARU OBS 2 9 24.37 0.93 22.66 20.13 88.82 1



8-22

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points

2WD BEN GILMORE 1995 DODGE NEON 1 6 12.90 0.88 11.35 11.35 99.98 2

2WD RYAN KOLUPA 99 SATURN SW 2 9 13.55 0.88 11.92 11.35 95.19 1

O4 TONY ZANNI 2000 SUBARU IMPREZA 1 1 12.05 0.97 11.69 11.35 97.10 12

O4 PATRICK SMITH 2000 SUBARU IMPREZA 2 4 12.50 0.97 12.13 11.35 93.61 11

O4 GREGG VANDIVERT 2001 SUBARU 2.5RS 3 5 12.51 0.97 12.13 11.35 93.55 10

O4 KYLE LAMBERT 2001 SUBARU 2.5RS 4 10 13.86 0.97 13.44 11.35 84.42 9

O4 DARREN O'HARA SUBARU 2.5RS 5 11 14.06 0.97 13.64 11.35 83.22 8

O4 DANNY MORRIS 1995 AUDI 90 6 12 14.31 0.97 13.88 11.35 81.76 7

O4 JACK SESSIONS 1999 SUBARU LEGACY 7 13 14.42 0.97 13.99 11.35 81.14 6

O4 DAVID MORRIS 1995 AUDI 90 8 14 14.45 0.97 14.02 11.35 80.98 5

O4 DAVE MORRIS 1995 AUDI 90 9 18 20.16 0.97 19.56 11.35 58.04 4

O4 EVAN MCCOOL 99 LEGACY OUTBACK 10 19 21.65 0.97 21.00 11.35 54.05 3

O4 TOMMY MORRIS 1995 AUDI 90 11 20 21.87 0.97 21.21 11.35 53.50 2

O4 ANDREW EDGECOMB 99 LEGACY OUTBACK 12 21 24.00 0.97 23.28 11.35 48.75 1

OPEN DEVIN COLBERT 00 AUDI OF DOOM 1 15 15.93 1.00 15.93 11.35 71.25 3

OPEN JUSTIN ZIELINSKI 2015 WRX 2 16 17.23 1.00 17.23 11.35 65.87 2

OPEN JUSTIN SANTORO 00 AUDI OF DOOM 3 17 17.45 1.00 17.45 11.35 65.04 1

U4 SHAUN HALLAM 98 SUBARU OBS 1 2 12.37 0.93 11.50 11.35 98.66 4

U4 CHRIS CHILSON 1996 SUBARU IMPREZA 2 3 12.39 0.93 11.52 11.35 98.50 3

U4 Rob Brautigam 91 AUDI 90 QUATTRO 3 7 12.90 0.93 12.00 11.35 94.61 2

U4 BRANDON CHILSON 1996 SUBARU IMPREZA 4 8 12.91 0.93 12.01 11.35 94.53 1



10-3

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points

2wd Walter Sohwlzk mazda mita 1 10 12.35 0.88 10.87 9.30 85.55 1

o4 kyle lambert fubaru rs2.5 1 1 9.99 0.97 9.69 9.30 95.97 5

o4 tony zanni Subaru Impreza 2.5 3 5 10.59 0.97 10.27 9.30 90.53 4

o4 Adam Pweckhahn Subaru forrester 4 7 10.92 0.97 10.59 9.30 87.80 3

o4 Kevin Lenz Subaru TS 5 8 10.93 0.97 10.60 9.30 87.72 2

o4 richard Lenz Subaru TS 6 9 11.18 0.97 10.84 9.30 85.76 1

open ryan Kolupa subaru WRX 1 6 10.65 1.00 10.65 9.30 87.32 1

u4 shaun hallam subaur outback sport 1 2 10.00 0.93 9.30 9.30 100.00 3

u4 Lloyd Murry Jr. Subaru outback sport 2 4 10.41 0.93 9.68 9.30 96.07 2

U4 Rob Brautigam Audi Quattro 2 3 10.25 0.97 9.94 9.30 93.54 1



11-21

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points

2wd Chris Murphy Ford Fiesta 1 11 14.37 0.88 12.65 12.57 99.40 5

2wd John Hatakuyama Mazda 3 2 13 14.86 0.88 13.08 12.57 96.12 4

2wd Jerry Trippe Cooper Mini 3 17 16.30 0.88 14.34 12.57 87.63 3

2wd Paul Casper Volkswagen Jetta 4 18 17.38 0.88 15.29 12.57 82.19 2

2wd Eric Johnson Ford F350 5 19 18.60 0.88 16.37 12.57 76.80 1

O4 Kyle Lambert Fubaru Rs2.5 1 1 13.21 0.97 12.81 12.57 98.10 5

O4 Ricky Ottman Subaru Impreza 2.5 2 2 13.40 0.97 13.00 12.57 96.71 4

O4 Tony Zanni Subaru Impreza 2.5 3 4 13.58 0.97 13.17 12.57 95.43 3

O4 Chris Hancock Subaru Impreza 2.5 4 6 13.89 0.97 13.47 12.57 93.30 2

O4 Sean Canfield Subaru Impreza 5 10 14.33 0.97 13.90 12.57 90.43 1

Open Ryan Kolupa Subaru WRXXX 1 8 14.08 1.00 14.08 12.57 89.28 5

Open Chris Ciufo Ford Focus ST 2 9 14.21 1.00 14.21 12.57 88.46 4

Open Chris Culpepper Subaru WRX 3 12 14.69 1.00 14.69 12.57 85.57 3

Open Dave Ciufo Ford Focus ST 4 15 14.90 1.00 14.90 12.57 84.36 2

Open Sean Havens Subaru WRX 5 16 14.90 1.00 14.90 12.57 84.36 1

U4 Garrison Moseley Subaru Impreza 1 3 13.52 0.93 12.57 12.57 99.97 4

U4 Shaun Hallam Subaru OBS 2 5 13.87 0.93 12.90 12.57 97.45 3

U4 William Meade Subaru Impreza 3 7 14.02 0.93 13.04 12.57 96.41 2

U4 Lloyd Murry Subaru OBS 4 14 14.88 0.93 13.84 12.57 90.83 1



1-16

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points

2wd Justin Santoro Honda Civic 1 7 18.47 0.88 16.25 15.43 94.93 2

2wd Devin Colbert Honda Cvic 2 10 20.92 0.88 18.41 15.43 83.81 1

O4 Kyle Lambert Fubaru RS 2.5 1 1 15.91 0.97 15.43 15.43 99.98 6

O4 Rob Susz Subaru forester 2 3 16.32 0.97 15.83 15.43 97.47 5

O4 collin Susz Subaru forester 3 4 16.40 0.97 15.91 15.43 97.00 4

O4 Thomas Pyrek Subaru 2.5 RS 4 5 17.47 0.97 16.95 15.43 91.05 3

O4 Kevin Lenz Subaru TS 5 8 19.16 0.97 18.59 15.43 83.01 2

O4 Adam Plueckhelm Subaru forester 6 13 28.87 0.97 28.00 15.43 55.10 1

open Christian Peehler Subaru WRX 1 2 16.22 1.00 16.22 15.43 95.13 5

open Dave Potocki Subaru WRX 2 6 17.76 1.00 17.76 15.43 86.87 4

open Ryan Kolupa Subaru WRX 3 9 20.00 1.00 20.00 15.43 77.15 3

open Chris McCarthy Subaru STI 4 11 27.45 1.00 27.45 15.43 56.21 2

open Danielle Fallon Subaru WRX 5 12 28.56 1.00 28.56 15.43 54.03 1



2-13

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time points class points

2WD Ben Gilmore 1995 Dodge Neon 1 3 23.04 0.88 20.275 20.275 100.00 1

O4 Daniel Schmitt 2000 Audi A4 1 5 23.97 0.97 23.247 20.275 87.21 3

O4 Kevin Lenz 2002 Subaru TS 2 6 24.47 0.97 23.736 20.275 85.42 2

O4 Richard Lenz 2002 Subaru TS 3 7 24.57 0.97 23.833 20.275 85.07 1

OPEN Sean Haven 2003 Subaru WRX 1 1 22.09 1.00 22.090 20.275 91.78 2

OPEN Ryan Kolupa 2002 WRX Wagon 2 4 23.06 1.00 23.061 20.275 87.92 1

U4 Lloyd Murray 1998 Subaru OBS 1 2 22.52 0.93 20.944 20.275 96.81 2

U4 Rob Brautiupm 1991 Audi 90 2 8 27.44 0.93 25.519 20.275 79.45 1



Cones

Class DRIVER TOTAL 27-Jun 25-Jul 22-Aug 3-Oct 21-Nov 16-Jan 13-Feb

U4 Lloyd Murry 24 2 3 0 7 1 0 11

OPEN Justin Santoro 15 4 7 4 0 0 0 0

O4 Kevin Lenz 15 4 0 0 5 0 1 5

OPEN Sean Havens 15 2 9 0 0 2 0 2

O4 Kyle Lambert 14 2 6 0 3 0 3 0

2WD Paul Casper 11 0 0 0 0 11 0 0

O4 Tony Zanni 10 0 0 2 6 2 0 0

2WD Ben Gilmore 8 3 0 1 0 0 0 4

OPEN Devin Colbert 8 1 6 1 0 0 0 0

OPEN Ryan Kolupa 8 2 1 0 2 0 1 2

O4 Richard Lenz 7 2 0 0 5 0 0 0

U4 Rob Brautigam 7 0 0 0 2 0 0 5

O4 Adam Plueckhelm 5 0 0 0 3 0 2 0

OPEN Christian Peehler 5 1 0 0 0 0 4 0

OPEN Dave Potocki 5 0 0 0 0 0 5 0

2wd Devin Colbert 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 0

OPEN Paul Nandra 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0

O4 Daniel Schmitt 3 0 2 0 0 0 0 1

O4 Danny Morris 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0

2WD Eric Johnson 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 0

2WD Lori Bethke 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0

2WD Brian Bethke 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

U4 Chris Chilson 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

OPEN Chris Ciufo 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0

O4 Collin Susz 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0

U4 H. William Connors 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

2WD James Parascandola 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0

OPEN Josh Hallimon 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

O4 Pat Smith 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

2WD Shawn Avery 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

O4 Thomas Pyrek 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0

U4 Brandon Chilson 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

O4 Jack Sessions 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

2WD Max H 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

O4 Rob Susz 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

O4 Robert Glossop 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0


